
Public Works Committee Meeting
Tuesday, July 16, 2024 5:00 PM

Crete City Hall
243 E 13th Street
Crete, NE 68333

1. Open Meeting

• In accordance with Nebraska law, a copy of the Open Meetings Act can be found in the 
back of the Council Chambers.

• Items listed on the agenda may be considered in any order.
2. Roll Call

• Attendance of members will be recorded to determine the presence of a quorum for 
official actions.

3. Items of Business

• The Committee may discuss or limit discussion on, hear testimony in favor of or in 
opposition to, or take action to provide a recommendation to the City Council on any 
matter presented under this title.

3.A. Consider Resolution 2024-11 Gap Paving Assessment Hearing 

3.B. Consider Pine Ridge 3rd Addition Preliminary Plat 

3.C. Consider Pine Ridge 3rd Addition Final Plat 

3.D. Consider JEO gap paving engineering proposal 

3.E. Consider CDBG grant for 2024-2025 gap and petition paving 

3.F. Paving Discussion on 15th St 

3.G.Consider the Crete Isis Phase 2 COR #07 in the amount of $565.00

3.H. Consider the Crete Isis Phase 2 COR #08 in the amount of $879.00

3.I. Consider the Crete Isis COR #09 in the amount of $406.00

3.J. Consider Ordinance 2210 Amending to prohibit deposit returns for delinquent accounts 

4. Officers' Reports

• Reports may be given by the Mayor, Officers, 
Departments, or Councilmembers concerning the current operations of the City.

• No action can be taken on matters presented under this title except to answer any 
questions or to refer the matter for further action.

5. Adjournment

Disclaimers & Notices 

• The Council may enter into closed session to discuss any matter on this agenda when it is determined that a closed session is clearly necessary 
for the protection of the public interest or the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual (if such individual has not requested 
a public meeting) or as otherwise allowed by law. Any closed session shall be limited to the subject matter for which the closed session was 
called. If the motion to close passes, then immediately prior to the closed session the Mayor shall restate on the record the limitation of the subject 
matter of the closed session.



• The City of Crete assures that no person shall on the grounds of race, color, national origin, age, disability, handicap or sex, be excluded  from 
participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under any program or activity of the City receiving Federal 
financial assistance. To report discrimination, contact the City Clerk's office.

• The complete agenda with attachments is available at www.crete.ne.gov.
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RESOLUTION NO. 2024-11 

 

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE WORK IN STREET IMPROVEMENT 

PROJECTS NOS. 2022-1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9; ESTABLISHING A TIME AND 

PLACE FOR THE HEARING ON SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS IN SUCH 

DISTRICTS; AND RELATED MATTERS 

 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CRETE 

NEBRASKA: 

 

Section 1. The Mayor and Council (the “Council”) of the City of Crete, Nebraska (the 

“City”) hereby find and determine as follows:   

 

(a) Street Improvement Project Nos. 2022-1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9 (collectively, the 

“Projects”) of the City have been duly created and the City has contracted for the construction of certain 

improvements therein (the “Improvements”). 

 

(b) JEO Consulting, in Wahoo, Nebraska, special engineers, have filed with the Clerk its 

Certificate that the construction of the Improvements in each District have been completed in accordance 

with the plans and specifications for such work, and that it recommends that the work completed be accepted 

and approved by the Mayor and Council. 

 

Section 2. The Improvements have been completed and are hereby accepted by the Mayor 

and Council. 

 

Section 3. The cost of constructing the Improvements in the Projects is as follows: 

 

  

STREET 

IMPROVEMENT 

PROJECT NO. 

GENERAL BENEFIT, STORM 

SEWERS & INTERSECTIONS 

SPECIAL 

BENEFIT 

TOTAL 

2022-1 $190,047.97 $108,741.86 $298,789.83 

2022-2 $206,924.42 $102,616.08 $309,540.50 

2022-3 $79,447.92 $97,157.28 $176,605.20 

2022-4 $97,835.49 $121,989.12 $219,824.61 

2022-5 $193,401.78 $109,019.20 $302,420.98 

2022-6 $149,435.31 $115,778.96 $265,214.27 

2022-7 $129,968.81 $124,581.60 $254,550.41 

2022-8 $143,083.31 $122,130.96 $265,214.27 

2022-9 $146,522.62 $103,870.80 $250,393.42 

TOTAL $1,336,667.63 $1,005,885.86 $2,342,553.49 

   

 

Section 4. The Mayor and Council shall hold a meeting at the City Hall in the City on the 

28th day of August, 2024 at 6:00 p.m. for the purpose of sitting as a Board of Equalization and Assessment 

to equalize and levy special assessments on the lots and parcels of land abutting on or adjacent to the street 

improved in and the land included within the limits of said Projects.  Notice of the time of holding such 

meeting and the purpose for which it is held shall be published in the Crete News, a legal newspaper of 

general circulation in the City, once each week for at least two weeks before the date of such meeting.  The 
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Clerk is directed to cause said notice to be published as provided by statute.  The Clerk is also directed to 

mail a copy of said notice to all interested parties as required by law. 

 

Section 5. The special engineer is directed to prepare and file with the Clerk within ten days 

from the date of adoption of this Resolution a map of the property in the District and a tentative schedule 

of assessments in the District which shall be open for public inspection, upon request, at the office of the 

Clerk. 

 

Approved this 16th day of July, 2024. 

 

 

CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA 

 

ATTEST: 

 

By:    

 Mayor 

By:    

 Clerk 
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SCOPE OF SERVICES: 
Exhibit A 

 

Project Description: 

 

The City of Crete is looking to improve streets through gap paving projects and an alley repaving project. 

The street projects will include construction with concrete pavement with curb, sidewalk, curb ramps, and 

where necessary, storm sewer and inlets. The alley repaving project will include the removal and 

replacement of concrete pavement. The three (3) blocks of gap paving and one (1) block of alley paving 

to be improved include: 

 

Project 304: 

Alley Between 12th Street and 13th Street, Oak Avenue to Norman Avenue 

- 7” concrete pavement, 20’ wide alley with valley gutter 

 

Project 300: 

21st Street – Norman to Oak (1 block) 

Oak Avenue – 21st Street to 22nd Street (1 block) 

- 7” concrete pavement, 32’ wide with curb and gutter 

 

Project 305: 

Oak Avenue – 20th Street to 21st Street (1 block) 

- 7” concrete pavement, 32’ wide with curb and gutter 

 

For this project, JEO Consulting Group, Inc. (JEO) will perform a topographical survey of the four gap 

paving projects to move them forward into design. JEO will then proceed with creating construction 

documents for the improvements and supporting the City through bidding and negotiation and 

construction phase services. JEO will also provide assessment services. 

Phase 1: Topographic Survey 

Objective: Conduct site visits and field survey to collect data necessary for the design and construction 

phases. Coordination with the City of Crete may be necessary for access or permission for some areas.   

Deliverable: None. 

• One Call: Schedule a utility locate “One-Call” and/or request for utility maps within the existing 

project areas and incorporate into drawings. Coordinate with both public and private utilities as 

necessary to properly document utilities within the project area. 

• Topographic Survey: The Consultant will perform the necessary topographic ground survey 

including the existing street centerline, intersecting streets, alleys and drives, the tying of located 

land monuments to the existing centerline, cross-sections and profiles necessary for the hydraulic 

design. A topographic survey will be performed using electronic ‘Total Station’ technology. Copies 

of field book records and electronic records can be submitted to the City at the completion of final 

design upon request.  Natural topographic features and man-made features will be recorded by 

coordinates to the nearest one-hundredth (0.01) of a foot.  All such topographic features, which are 

pertinent to the design or are necessary to properly show the effect of the proposed work upon the 

adjoining property and/or improvements, will be recorded.   
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The limits of the survey along each street to be improved shall extend one-quarter block before and 

after the limits of improvements. The survey will also extend one-quarter block away at each 

intersecting street. Collect available utility location information and incorporate on preliminary plans 

(gas, telephone, electric, water, sanitary sewer, storm sewer, communications, etc.) based on One-

Call provided information. 

• Prepare Base Map: Prepare the base map using the topographic survey data.. 

Phase 2: Preliminary Design 

Objective: During this task, the design team will review feedback from the kick-off meeting, site visit, and 

City input to prepare a 60% complete plan set that illustrates the basis of the improvements to be made. 

Deliverable: The deliverable shall include a 60% complete plan set and OPC. 

• Project Management during the Preliminary Design phase, including coordination between all 

parties to ensure a successful project delivery, preparing progress reports, ensuring tasks are 

followed through.  

• Client coordination includes providing timely and coordinated communication to and from the City 

for requests for information, providing progress updates, scheduling meetings, and receiving and 

providing feedback. 

• Develop the preliminary street design to show the basis of the work to be furnished and performed 

by a Contractor as part of the project. The plans will include sufficient information to review the 

roadway improvements limits, curb ramps, street alignments, profiles, cross sections, geometrics, 

and grades. A complete plan set is likely to include a title sheet, location map, site map, typical 

sections, construction and removal, paving, geometrics and grades, and preliminary details. A 60% 

preliminary engineer’s OPC will also be developed through this effort. 

• Determine the existing ROW width in the area. 

• Coordinate with public and private utilities within the project area to identify potential conflicts. Effort 

includes coordination with utility companies, assembling a utility memo together, and assembling 

sheets with utility lines clearly identified. It is assumed this project will have 10 Utility “Touchpoints” 

during the design phase, including back and forth conversations in person, by email, or by 

telephone. Additional utility touchpoints can be added as an additional expense. 

• Conduct an internal 60% complete QA/QC review of the plan set and OPC 

• Project Meetings Subtask 

a. Project Kick-off Meeting: Kick-off meeting shall introduce key members of the project design 

team, review scope, schedule, budget, critical success factors, as well as identify potential 

project risks and associated mitigations.  Special emphasis on the first tasks of the project 

will be reviewed at the meeting. A site visit of the project will also be conducted to review the 

project area. 

b. 60% Design Review Meeting: Conduct a 60% complete review meeting with City staff to 

review the preliminary design plans and opinion of probable cost (OPC). A project walk-

through via a plan-in-hand will occur during this review and include the design team, city 

officials, and utilities. All comments identified by the Client during this review will be 

incorporated into the final design of the project.. 
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Phase 3: Final Design 

Task 3.1: 90% Complete Design 

Objective: During the 90% complete design process we will incorporate any final comments and details into 

the project plans and prepare for final production. 

Deliverable: Deliverables during this phase include a 90% complete plan set, an opinion of probable cost, 

and special provisions. 

• Project Management during the Final Design phase, including coordination between all parties to 

ensure a successful project delivery, preparing progress reports, ensuring tasks are followed 

through.  

• Client coordination includes providing timely and coordinated communication to and from the City 

for requests for information, providing progress updates, scheduling meetings, and receiving and 

providing feedback. 

• Revise designs based on 60% complete comments received. 

• Finalize the design for the streets and add the necessary relevant details for all the improvements. 

Revise the OPC as necessary to reflect the final design documents. 

• Develop the erosion control sheets and prepare storm water pollution prevention (SWPPP) plans 

and details for the proposed project areas. 

• Review constructability of improvements and design temporary measures to allow for the 

construction of the improvements at all project areas while keeping residences accessible. 

• Submit plans to utilities for purposes of utility coordination for construction as necessary. Conduct a 

utility coordination meeting to discuss conflicts and finalize relocation plans and schedules. 

• 90% Design Review Meeting: Conduct a 90% complete review meeting with City staff to review the 

90% complete plan set, OPC, and special provisions. All comments identified by the Client during 

this review will be incorporated into the final design of the project. 

Task 3.2: PS&E Design Finalization Process 

Objective: The objective during this task is to finalize and sign and seal the plan by a Professional Engineer 

and specification documents in preparation for bidding and negotiation.  

Deliverables: Deliverables for this task include three (3) sets of final plans on 11”x17” paper and 

electronically in pdf format. 

• Receive 90% complete comments and revise plans and specifications. 

• Create construction document set and sign and seal by engineers registered in the State of 

Nebraska. 

• Provide three (3) sets of final plans to the City printed on 11”x17” paper and an electronic copy 

(.pdf). 

• Conduct an internal 100% complete QA/QC review of the plan set and OPC. 

• The final paper and electronic files resulting from the design shall be the property of the City of 

Crete. 
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Phase 4: Permitting 

Task 4.1: Stormwater Pollution Prevention Permitting 

Objective: Comply with the Clean Water Act to reduce discharges from the project area into Waters of the 

United States. While the project blocks are individually smaller than thresholds requiring a NPDES Permit, 

collectively they are part of a singular project and exceed the thresholds, therefore require this permit. 

Deliverable: Deliverables will include a SWPPP and NPDES permit. 

• Prepare environmental consultation letters and submit letters to applicable local, state, and federal 

agencies. 

• Prepare a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) book complying with State regulations. 

Coordinate the City’s signature and submit a Notice of Intent (NOI) to obtain an NPDES Stormwater 

Discharge permit.  City shall be responsible for any applicable permit fees. 

This scope does not include any wetland delineation, mitigation, 404/408 permitting, or the 

preparation of NEPA documentation (EA, CE, etc). If required, these services can be provided as 

an additional service.  

Phase 5: Bidding and Negotiation 

Objective: Solicit bidders and assist in obtaining construction bids according to state statutes. This phase 

only applies to the concrete pavement gap paving projects. 

Deliverable: Bid tabulations and a written recommendation of award. 

• Furnish copies of plans, specifications, and contract documents of the project to prospective 

bidders, material suppliers, and other interested parties upon their request and payment of the 

purchase cost established for the documents. 

• Respond to inquiries from prospective bidders and prepare any addenda required. 

• Assist the City in securing construction bids for the project. 

• Assist the City at the bid opening. (1 meeting). 

• Tabulate and analyze construction bids and report on them to the City, together with advice and 

assistance to the City in award of construction contract. 

• Prepare and submit a Letter of Recommendation to the City for project award approval. 

• Prepare Contract Documents for execution by Contractor and the City, and approval by City and 

City’s legal and insurance counsel. 

Phase 6: Construction Administration 

Objective: Assist the City during the construction of the improvements. The scope of services is based on an 

estimate of sixteen (16) weeks of construction management services. Assist with the creation of the 

assessment plats for the improvements. 

Deliverable: None. 

• Coordinate and attend one (1) Pre-construction Conference, on site, prior to construction beginning. 
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• Review shop drawings (submittals) and related data supplied by the Contractor.   

• Provide interpretation of the plans and specifications when necessary. 

• Review Contractor’s monthly pay applications and provide to the City for review and approval. The 

scope of services is based on six (6) pay applications for the project. 

• Consult with and advise the City during construction. 

• Review geotechnical soil and concrete testing results, as needed. Testing to be contracted by and 

paid for by the Engineer. The Engineer to coordinate when testing is required. 

• Conduct one (1) final inspection of the project with the Contractor and Owner at the project 

substantial completion.  

• Recommend to the City the acceptance of the project and complete the necessary certificates. 

These recommendations will be based on the Engineer’s observation of construction utilizing 

professional judgement and accepted tests to determine that the Contractor has completed their 

contracts in substantial compliance with the plans, specifications, and contract documents. 

• Prepare record drawings to illustrate the final constructed improvements should there be any 

modifications from the plans. 

• Create assessment documents for the improvements and include the preparation of a report of total 

costs, preparation of the assessment schedule and assessment plat, and attendance at the 

assessment hearing. 

a. The City is responsible for the title research and to provide legal descriptions, property 

owner names, mailing address, etc. the Engineer to prepare the Assessment Schedule 

and Plats. 

Task 6.1: Construction Staking 

Objective: Provide construction staking with horizontal and vertical control for the proposed improvements. 

Deliverable: On site construction staking. 

• Provide baseline horizontal and vertical control for the proposed improvements to include: 

a. Paving – Mainline/Curb & Gutter every 25 feet (three (3) total trips) 

b. Line and cut to flow line of storm sewer pipe and inlets (stake each end). (two (2) total trips) 

c. This effort does not include subgrade staking or settings stakes for tree removal or utility 

relocation. These additional services can be provided via an amendment if deemed 

necessary. 

Phase 7: Construction Observation 

Objective: Provide construction personnel on site on a part-time basis to observe construction procedures 

for compliance with the plans, specifications, and contract documents. 

Deliverable: Site observation reports. 
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• Furnish a part-time Resident Project Representative (RPR) to observe the construction progress 

and quality of work, estimated at 192 hours (12 hours/week for 16 weeks). Additional delays beyond 

the engineer’s control or extensions provided to the Contractor may require additional effort and will 

be negotiated and reviewed with the City of Crete. Key inspections to include: 

a. Marking of removal limits with paint. 

b. Subgrade preparation and compaction. 

c. Concrete pavement placement. 

d. Storm sewer placement. 

• In addition to the RPR key inspections, duties shall include: 

a. Review of Contractor’s work for general compliance with the plans and specifications. 

b. Complete Construction Observation Reports when on site. 

c. Coordinate pay quantities with the Contractor and Consultant. 

d. Assist in the review of shop drawings. 

e. Assist the Engineer in interpretation of the plans and specifications to the Contractor. 

f. Review and coordinate material testing by the assigned testing firm. 

g. Prepare record drawings in pdf format. 

Phase 8: Geotechnical Testing 

Task 8.1: Geotechnical Testing 

Objective: Geotechnical testing services will be contracted by Thiele as a subconsultant to JEO and 

coordinated through JEO. 

Deliverables: Geotechnical Report 

• This includes field sampling, laboratory testing, and the development of a Geotechnical Report. 

Phase 9: Materials Testing 

Task 9.1: Materials Testing 

Objective: Material testing services will be contracted by Thiele Geotech as a subconsultant to JEO and 

coordinated through JEO. 

Deliverables: Material test results. 

• This includes twelve (12) site visits (3 per block) for subgrade compaction testing, including the use 

of modified proctors and conducting Atterberg limits (up to four (4)). Up to forty (40) concrete 

compressive tests (2 sets of 5 per block) will be conducted on cylinders cast by Thiele staff. 
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Items not included with this scope that can be provided as Additional Services: 

 

1. Any services or meetings not specifically mentioned above. 

2. Land acquisition services, easement, ROW descriptions, and negotiations with landowners. 

3. Water, sanitary sewer, service lines or associated manhole/water valve box design, or utility 

relocations. 

4. Structural design or any retaining wall designs. 

5. Storm sewer design or analysis outside the immediate blocks covered by this project. 

6. Electrical design. 

7. Temporary or permanent traffic control, including pavement marking design. 

8. Drainage study or storm sewer condition analysis, including CCTV and visual inspection. 

9. Title research or legal descriptions. 

10. Setting survey monuments to identify street right-of-way. 

11. Any website assistance or public outreach. 

 

The City shall provide: 

 

1. Existing water, sanitary sewer, and storm sewer as-built drawings or other relevant mapping data. 

2. Existing sanitary sewer and water main and service line information 

3. Title research and furnish property ownership list including owner names, mailing addresses, and 

legal descriptions. 

4. Notify property owners of meetings. 

5. Schedule and attend meetings. 

6. Create Street Improvement Projects with assistance from Bond Counsel. Bond Counsel to prepare 

documents for a gap paving project. 

7. Setup funding of project with Fiscal Agent. 

8. Publications. 

9. Permit fees. 
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PROJECT FEE 

 

JEO Proposed to provide the services defined above for the fees defined below: 

 

Design Phases       Fee 
Phase 1 - Topographic Survey (Lump Sum)    $    14,320 
Phase 2 - Preliminary Design (Lump Sum)     $    26,000 
Phase 3 - Final Design (Lump Sum)      $    34,000 
Phase 4 - Permitting (Lump Sum)     $    2,500 
Phase 5 - Bidding and Negotiation Phase (Lump Sum)  $    4,750 
        $    81,570 
 
Construction Phases  
Phase 6 - Construction Administration & Staking (Lump Sum) $    36,380 
Phase 7 - Construction RPR (Hourly)    $    21,120 

       $    57,500 
 

Direct Expenses 
Phase 8 - Geotechnical Investigation (Lump Sum)   $    7,050 
Phase 9 - Material Testing (Unit Rate Not To Exceed)   $    12,650 
        $    19,700 

 
Total             $    158,770 
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Progress Payments 

• JEO will bill for services completed near the end of each month. All invoices are due payable 

upon receipt and are considered delinquent after 30 days.  

• Invoices not paid within 30 days may be charged interest at the annual rate of 12% 

(1.0%/month). 

• Payments will be applied first to the interest then principal.  

• Work by JEO will cease if invoices have not been paid in full within 60 days and will not 

begin again until full payment with interest has been received. 

 

Contract Time 

• JEO will work as expeditiously as possible, pending authorization from Owner to complete 

the tasks in this project.  

• Design Phase – Completed by November 22nd, 2024 assuming a Notice to Proceed by July 

15th, 2024. 

• Bidding and Negotiation Phase – 45-60 days from authorization to advertise. 

• If the Basic Services covered by this Agreement have not been completed by November 

15th, 2025, through no fault of JEO, extension or adjustment of JEO’s services beyond that 

time shall be compensated as additional services. 

• The information in this proposal and fee estimate is valid until July 29th, 2024. After that 

time, the scope of services and estimated are subject to adjustment.  

 



Kingery Construction Co.
201 N 46th St
Lincoln, Nebraska 68503
Phone: +14024654400

Project: 11-23-6785 - CRETE ISIS THEATRE PHASE 2
139 W. 13th

Crete, Nebraska 68333

Prime Contract Potential Change Order #007: CE #019 - Power to garbage
disposal at stage sink

TO:     FROM:    

PCO NUMBER/REVISION:  007 / 0   CONTRACT: 11-23-6785 - CRETE ISIS THEATRE
PHASE 2  

REQUEST RECEIVED FROM:     CREATED BY:  Mark Riley (Kingery Construction Co.)
STATUS:  Pending - In Review  CREATED DATE:  6/24/2024

REFERENCE:  PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER: 

None  

FIELD CHANGE:  No  

LOCATION:  ACCOUNTING METHOD:  Amount Based  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  PAID IN FULL:  No  

EXECUTED: No SIGNED CHANGE ORDER
RECEIVED DATE:

    TOTAL AMOUNT:  $565.00

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CE #019 - Power to garbage disposal at stage sink
 
CHANGE REASON: No Change Reason
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CE #019 - Power to garbage disposal at stage sink
Cost for Sentry to add power for the garbage disposal at the stage sink.  This was not called out on the electrical drawings.
 
ATTACHMENTS:
Backstage Garbage Disposal.pdf 
 
# Budget Code Description Amount

1 26-0001.S ELECTRICAL.SUBCONTRACTORS (blue
contract) Power to garbage disposal $243.00

2 01-1005.L PROJECT SUPERINTENDENT.LABOR Supervision $170.00

3 01-1025.P PROJECT MANAGER.PROJECT
MANAGEMENT Project Manager $110.00

Subtotal: $523.00
Fee ( ≈ 8.03% Applies to all line item types.): $42.00

Grand Total: $565.00

      
   

            
         
         
ProcoreArchitectSignHere ProcoreArchitectSignedDate   ProcoreOwnerSignHere ProcoreOwnerSignedDate   ProcoreGeneralContractorSignHere ProcoreGeneralContractorSignedDate

SIGNATURE DATE   SIGNATURE DATE   SIGNATURE DATE
 
Kingery Construction Co. Page 1 of 1 Printed On: 6/24/2024  03:20 PM CDT  
 

     

 

PCO #007

7/9/2024



CHANGE NOTICE

Sentry Electric Inc
3400 Gladstone St
Lincoln, NE  68504
Telephone: (402) 467-5550
Fax: (402) 467-5548

CCN # 11
Date: 6/14/2024
Project Name: Isis Theatre
Project Number: Isis Theatre
Page Number: 1

Client Address:

Kingery Construction
Contact: Mark Riley
201 N 46th St.
Lincoln, NE  68503

Site Address:

Isis Theatre
139 W 13th St
Crete, NE  68333

Work Description

We reserve the right to correct this quote for errors and omissions.
 

This quote covers direct costs only and we reserve the right to claim for impact and consequential costs. This price is good for acceptance within 10

days from the date of receipt.

We request a time extension of 3 days.

 

Sentry Electric will provide parts and labor to provide power to the backstage garbage disposal. 

Summary    

    
MATERIAL    
Total Material   38.66
    
LABOR    
 JOURNEYMAN (2.00 Hrs @ $72.00)  144.00
 PROJECT MANAGER @ 12.5% (0.25 Hrs @ $73.00)  18.25
   
Subtotal   200.91
 Overhead (@ 10.000 %)  20.09
 Markup (@ 10.000 %)  22.10
   
Subtotal   243.10
   

Final Amount   $243.10

CLIENT ACCEPTANCE

CCN # 11
Final Amount: $243.10

Name:

Date:

Signature:

Change Order #:
I hereby accept this quotation and authorize the contractor to complete the above described work.

ORIGINAL



Kingery Construction Co.
201 N 46th St
Lincoln, Nebraska 68503
Phone: +14024654400

Project: 11-23-6785 - CRETE ISIS THEATRE PHASE 2
139 W. 13th

Crete, Nebraska 68333

Prime Contract Potential Change Order #008: Add Exit Sign per Fire
Marshal

TO:     FROM:    

PCO NUMBER/REVISION:  008 / 0   CONTRACT: 11-23-6785 - CRETE ISIS THEATRE
PHASE 2  

REQUEST RECEIVED FROM:     CREATED BY:  Mark Riley (Kingery Construction Co.)
STATUS:  Pending - In Review  CREATED DATE:  6/24/2024

REFERENCE:  PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER: 

None  

FIELD CHANGE:  No  

LOCATION:  ACCOUNTING METHOD:  Amount Based  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  PAID IN FULL:  No  

EXECUTED: No SIGNED CHANGE ORDER
RECEIVED DATE:

    TOTAL AMOUNT:  $879.00

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: Add Exit Sign per Fire Marshal
 
CHANGE REASON: No Change Reason
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CE #020 - Add Exit Sign per Fire Marshal
During the site visit by the Fire Marshal we were directed to add an additional exit light.
 
ATTACHMENTS:
Add Exit Light.pdf 
 
# Budget Code Description Amount

1 26-0001.S ELECTRICAL.SUBCONTRACTORS (blue
contract) Add Exit Light $534.00

2 01-1005.L PROJECT SUPERINTENDENT.LABOR Supervision $170.00

3 01-1025.P PROJECT MANAGER.PROJECT
MANAGEMENT Project Manager $110.00

Subtotal: $814.00
Fee ( ≈ 7.99% Applies to all line item types.): $65.00

Grand Total: $879.00
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ORDINANCE NO. 2210 
 

 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA RELATING TO ELECTRIC 

DEPARTMENT; TO AMEND SECTIONS 3-121 AND 3-221 OF THE CRETE MUNICIPAL 

CODE; TO LIMIT DEPOSIT RETURNS FOR UTILITY CUSTOMERS WITH MORE THAN 

ONE DELINQUENT PAYMENT OVER TWO CONSECUTIVE YEARS.  

 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CRETE, 

NEBRASKA: 

 

Section 1. That Chapter 3, Article 1, Section 3-121 of the Crete Municipal Code be amended as follows: 

 

3-121 Electric Department; Service Deposit; Refund 

(1) Applicants for electric service shall be required to include a service deposit with their application 

to ensure the payment of electric bills and other charges. The amount of the service deposit shall 

be set forth in the City’s Master Fee Schedule.  

(2) Service deposits shall remain in the custody of the Electric Department for up to ten years but may 

be refunded to a customer when (i) service has not been disconnected, payment delinquent, or 

payment waived past a disconnection date on more than one occasion over two consecutive years 

for residential service or over three consecutive years for other service classifications or (ii) service 

is no longer desired or otherwise permanently terminated. In the event of disconnection after a 

service deposit has been refunded, the customer will be required to pay reconnection fees in 

addition to a new service deposit, which will be the same amount which was refunded on their prior 

account. Any service deposit may be transferred by a customer between service locations in the 

city but may not be transferred by a customer to any other customer.  

 

Section 2. That Chapter 3, Article 2, Section 3-221 of the Crete Municipal Code be amended as follows: 

(1) Applicants for water service shall be required to include a service deposit with their application to 

ensure the payment of water bills and other charges. The amount of the service deposit shall be set 

forth in the City’s Master Fee Schedule.  

(2) Service deposits shall remain in the custody of the Water Department for a minimum of two years. 

Service deposits may be refunded to customers when (i) service has not been disconnected, 

payment delinquent, or payment waived past a disconnection date on more than one occasion over 

two consecutive years for residential service or over three consecutive years for other service 

classifications or (ii) service is no longer desired or otherwise permanently terminated.  

 

Section 3. That the changes specified in the above section shall be codified as part of the Crete Municipal 

Code as stated herein. 

 

Section 4.  All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed and that any 

partial repeal shall not affect the other parts of ordinances or codified sections that can be given effect 

without the repealed parts.     

 

Section 5. That if any section, part, or provision of this ordinance is for any reason held invalid, the 

invalidity thereof shall not affect the validity of any other section, part, or provision of this ordinance.  

 

Section 6.  This ordinance shall be published in pamphlet, book, or electronic form and shall take effect 

and be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication, as provided by law.  
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PASSED AND ENACTED the _____ day of July 2024. 

 

 

 

  

 

 

   

Mayor 

 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

City Clerk 

  

 

Seal 
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